or from October 15, 1997 until March 14, 1998.[3] She underwent six (6) weeks of
training as a cashier before she was hired as such on October 15, 1997.[4]

Two weeks after she was hired, or on October 30, 1997, respondent reported to her
supervisor the loss of cash amounting to Twenty Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Nine
Pesos (P20,299.00) which she had placed inside the company locker. Petitioner Jess
Manuel (petitioner Manuel), the Operations Manager of petitioner Supermarket,
ordered that respondent be strip-searched by the company guards. However, the
search on her and her personal belongings yielded nothing.[5]